

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF OF SULUR

PRESENT: Tmt. N. Renuga, B.A.,B.L.,

District Munsif, Sulur.

Monday 29th day of January 2024

Original Suit No.338/2017

Old. O.S.No.2298/2012

(CNR.No.170001332019)

1.P.Rukumani,

2. G.Chithram,

.. Plaintiffs

/Versus/

M.Ramachandran,

..Defendants

This suit coming on this day for final hearing before me in the presence of Thiru.K.Prabhuram advocate for the Plaintiffs, and Thiru.A.Malayan advocate for Defendants and and this court *both* order and decree as follows:

JUDGMENT

Suit for Granting a Permanent Injunction in restraining the defendant, his relatives, his agents, his henchmen, etc., from any way encroaching upon the suit property in any manner either by putting up by construction or otherwise; and granting a mandatory Injunction directing the defendant to remove the encroachment of the tiled house already constructed by the defendant on southern western side of the suit property measuring at on Western side East to West direction 10 Mulam and North to South 19 Mulam and cost of the suit.

IA 56/2017 closed. The plaintiff and defendant has obtaining repeated adjournments by sage of reasons they are going to settle the subject matter amicably from 27/7/2023 but till today no program. Hence both are not ready to settle the case and not ready to proceed further. Hence the suit in the year of 2012 pending without program. Hence in the interest of justice this suit is dismissed for default. No cost.

Pronounced by me of this open court, this the Monday 29th day of January 2024.

Sd/N.Renuga
District Munsif,
Sulur.